

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANDRE FLADELL, ET AL. vs. PALM BEACH COUNTY CANVASSING  
BOARD, ETC., ET AL.

Case No. SC00-2373

DCA Case No. SC00-4145

DCA Case No 4D00-4146

Circuit Court Case Nos. CL 00-10965 AB; CL 00-10970; CL 00-10988 AB,  
CL 00-11000AB

DCA Case No. 4D00-4153

Circuit Court Case No. CL 00-10992 AB

---

Appellants/Petitioners

Appellees/Respondents

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS  
ANDRE FLADELL, ALBERTA MCCARTHY and LILLIAN GAINES

**WEISS & HANDLER, P.A.**  
HENRY B. HANDLER, ESQ.  
DAVID K. FRIEDMAN, ESQ.  
DONALD FELDMAN, ESQ  
WILLIAM J. CORNWELL, ESQ.  
Attorneys for Petitioners  
2255 Glades Road Suite 218A  
Boca Raton, Florida 33431  
(561) 997-9995/*Boca Raton*  
(561) 734-8008/*West Palm Beach*  
(561) 997-5280/*facsimile*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS	4
PROCEEDINGS BELOW	5
ILLEGALITY OF THE “BUTTERFLY” BALLOT	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	
I.    THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION AS THIS CASE PRESENTS ISSUES OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE	17
A.    Over 20,000 Palm Beach County Voters Have Been Deprived of Their Constitutionally Guaranteed Right to Vote.	18
B.    The Need for Immediate Relief Supports the Court’s Exercise of Discretionary Jurisdiction Under Article V, Section 3 (b)(5) of the Florida Constitution	22
II.   THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DENIED BUSH’S MOTION TO DISMISS OR TRANSFER FOR LACK OF VENUE	25
A.    The Trial Court Properly Retained Venue in Palm Beach County Under Florida Statute §102.1685	25

B.	The Trial Court Properly Denied A Transfer of Venue	28
C.	BUSH Waived Any Venue Privilege under Florida Statute Section 102.1685, by Failing to Rely upon this Statute in His Motion to Dismiss or Transfer for Lack of Venue	30
III.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT FLORIDA STATUTE §102.168 DOES NOT APPLY TO PRESIDENTIAL ELECTIONS	30
IV.	FLORIDA PERMITS THE SETTING ASIDE OF AN ELECTION AND THE ORDERING OF A REVOTE UNDER THE CONTEST OF ELECTION STATUTE, SECTION 102.168, FLA. STAT.	32
V.	THE TRIAL COURT CONCLUSION THAT A REVOTE IS PROHIBITED BY FEDERAL AND STATE DESIGNATION OF A UNIFORM ELECTION DAY IS ERRONEOUS	35
A.	The Trial Court Erroneously Construed Art. II, Sec. 1, Clause 4 of the U.S. Constitution	36
B.	Florida Statute §103.011 Does Not Preclude the Relief Sought	36
VI.	PRECEDENT EXISTS FOR THE REMEDY OF STATISTICAL REALLOCATION	42
	CONCLUSION	45

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CASES

Busbee v. Smith, 549 F.Supp. 494, 525 (D. D.C. 1982) ..... -38-, -41-

Curry v. Baker, 802 F.2d 1302, 1318 (11th Cir. 1986) ..... -42-

Diaz v. Board of County Commissioners of Dade County, 502 F. Supp. 190 (S.D. Fla. 1980) ..... -18-

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347, 373 (1976) ..... -35-

Harris v. Graddick, 593 F.Supp. 128, 135 (M.D. Ala. 1984) ..... -35-

Love v. Foster 522 U.S. 67 (1997) ..... -6-, -9-, -39-, -40-

Palm Beach County Canvassing Board v. Harris,  
2000 WL 1725434 (Fla. Nov. 21, 2000) ..... -18-, -19-, -21-, -31-

Public Citizen, Inc. v. Miller, 992 F.2d 1548 (11th Cir. 1993) ..... -38-

Reynolds v. Simms, 377 U.S. 533, 554 (1964) ..... -18-, -35-

Vera v. Bush, 933 F.Supp. 1341, 1350-1353 (S.D. Tex. 1996) ..... -41-

STATE CASES

Askew v. Firestone, 421 So.2d 151 (Fla. 1982) ..... -21-

Bambrick v. Bambrick, 165 So.2d 449 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964) ..... -29-

Beckstrom v. Volusia County Canvassing Board, 707 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1998) ..... -2-,  
-15-, -16-, -33-, -34-

Berdos v. Dowling, 544 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) ..... -27-

Boucher v. Bomhoff, 495 P. 2d 77 (Alaska 1972) ..... -43-

Cellar v. Larkin, 335 N.Y.S. 2d 791 (Sup. Ct.) aff'd mem, 288 N.E. 2d 135 (N.Y. 1972) .....	-44-
County of Volusia v. Atlantic International Investment Corp., 394 So.2d 477 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981) .....	-30-
Dept. of Insurance, et al. v. Teachers Insurance Co., 404 So.2d 735 (Fla. 1981) .....	-23-
Evans v. Firestone, 457 So.2d 1351, 1352 (Fla. 1984) .....	-21-
Gaboury v. Flagler Hospital, Inc., 316 So.2d 642, 645 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975) .....	-27-
Gallagher v. Smith, 517 So.2d 744 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987) .....	-27--28-
Grounds v. Lowe, 193 P.2d 447, 453 (Ariz. 1948) .....	-44-
Hammond v. Hickel, 588 P.2d 256 (Alaska 1978) .....	-42-
Harden v. Garrett, 483 So.2d 409 (Fla.1985) .....	-26-
In re: Guardianship of Mickler, 163 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1964) .....	-29-
Ippolito v. Power, 241 N.E. 2d 232, 294 (N.Y. 1968) .....	-44-
Kolodish v. South Florida State Hospital, 536 So.2d 287 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989) .....	-29-
LaCaze v. Johnson, 310 So.2d 86, 89 (La.1974) .....	-41-, -44-
Lowenstein v. Larkin, 288 N.E.2d 133 (N.Y. 1972) .....	-41-
McPherson v. Flynn, 397 So.2d 665, 666 (Fla. 1981) .....	-20-, -24-
Nelson v. Robinson, 301 So.2d 508, 511 (Fla.2nd DCA 1974) .....	-34-
Nikolits v. Nicosia, 682 So.2d 663, 666 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996) .....	-11-

Ormond Beach, 760 So.2d 126, 130 (Fla. 2000) .....	-21-
Palm Beach County Canvassing Board v. Harris, 2000 WL 1716481, at *1 (Fla. Nov. 17, 2000) .....	-21-
Reinish v. Clark, 765 So.2d 197(Fla.....	-31-
Russell v. McDowell, 23 P. 183, 184 (Cal. 1980) .....	-44-
Santucci v. Power, 252 N.E. 2d 128 .....	-44-
School Board of Palm Beach County v. Winchester, 565So.2d 1350 (Fla. 1990) .....	-21-
Singletary v. Kelley, 51 Cal. Rptr. 682, 683 (Cal. 1st DCA 1966) .....	-44-
Smith v. American Air Lines, Inc., 606 So.2d 618 (Fla. 1992) .....	-21-
State Ex Rel. Barancik v. Gates, 134 So.2d 497 (Fla. 1961) .....	-18-
Thornton v. Gardner, 195 N.E. 2d 723, 724 (Ill. 1964) .....	-44-
Windsor v. Migliaccio, 399 So.2d 65 (Fla. 5th DCA 1981) .....	-28-

FEDERAL STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 7 .....	-41-
3 U.S.C. § 2 .....	-37-, 38
3 U.S.C. § 5 .....	-19-, -22-, -36-, -39-
3 U.S.C. § 7 .....	-22-
3 U.S.C. §1 .....	-35-

STATE STATUTES

Fla. Stat. §47.011 .....-25,-27,-28-

Fla. Stat. § 101.151(8) ..... -2,-9-

Fla. Stat. §102.168 ..... passim

Fla. Stat. § 102.1685 ..... passim

Fla. Stat. §101.5609(2) ..... -9-

OTHER AUTHORITIES

54 U. Miami L. Rev. 625, 648 April, 2000, William T. McCauley, “Comment Florida  
Absentee Voter Fraud: Fashioning an Appropriate Judicial Remedy.” ..... -34-

Election Challenges”, 73 Columbia Law Review, 241 (1973) ..... -43-
